AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | L Contract ID Code Page 1 Of22

Fi rm Fi xed-Price

2. Amendment/M odification No. 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Pur chase Req No. 5. Project No. (If applicable)
01 2004JUN23 SEE SCHEDULE
6. Issued By Code | Ws6HzV | 7. Administered By (If other than Item 6) Code S2305A
TACOM WARREN BLDG 231 DCMA DETRO T
SFAE- GCS- W BCTP U S. ARWY TANK & AUTOMOTI VE COVIVAND
VI VIAN L. NORDAUNE (586) 753- 2068 ( TACOW
WARREN, M CHI GAN 48397- 5000 ATTN:  DCMAE- GID
HTTP: / / CONTRACTI NG TACOM ARMY. M L WARREN, M 48397-5000
EMAI L:  NORDAUNV@ACOM ARMWY. M L
SCD A PAS NONE ADP PT HQ337
8. Name And Address Of Contractor (No., Street, City, County, State and Zip Code) I:' 9A. Amendment Of Solicitation No.

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE
14920 TVENTY- THREE M LE ROAD
SHELBY TOWNSHI P, M. 48315

9B. Dated (Seeltem 11)

10A. Modification Of Contract/Order No.

DAAEQO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021
10B. Dated (See Item 13)

TYPE BUSI NESS: Large Business Performng in US.

Code 1NLE2 | Facility Code 2004MAROS

11. THISITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS

I:' The above number ed solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

I:' is extended, I:' isnot extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of thisamendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or asamended by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendments: (b) By acknowledging receipt of thisamendment on each copy of the
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERSPRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of thisamendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makesreference to the solicitation and thisamendment, and isreceived prior to the
opening hour and date specified.

12. Accountlng And Appropriation Data (If required)
ACRN: NET | NCREASE: $162, 872, 097. 00

13. THISITEM ONLY APPLIESTO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS
KIND MDD CODE: G It Modifies The Contract/Order No. As Described In Item 14.

A. ThisChange Order is|ssued Pursuant To: The Changes Set Forth In Item 14 AreMadeIn
The Contract/Order No. In Item 10A.

B. The Above Numbered Contract/Order |s Modified To Reflect The Administrative Changes (such as changesin paying office, appropriation data, etc.)
Set Forth In Item 14, Pursuant To The Authority of FAR 43.103(b).

C. This Supplemental Agreement IsEntered Into Pursuant To Authority Of: Mitual Agreenment of the Parties

HENN.

D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority)

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor I:' isnot, isrequired to sign thisdocument and return copiesto the I ssuing Office.

14. Description Of Amendment/M odification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

SEE SECOND PAGE FOR DESCRI PTI ON

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as her etofor e changed, remains unchanged and in full force
and effect.

15A. Name And Title Of Signer (Typeor print) 16A. Name And Title Of Contracting Officer (Typeor print)
VIVI AN L. NORDAUNE

NORDAUNV@rACOM ARMY. M L (586) 753- 2068

15B. Contractor/Offeror 15C. Date Signed 16B. United States Of America 16C. Date Signed
By / SI GNED/ 2004JUN23
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105-02 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUSEDITIONSUNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 2 of 22

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MO51/ 0021 MOD/AMD 01

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

SECTI ON A - SUPPLEMENTAL | NFORVATI ON

PROGRAM  STRYKER ARMORED VEHI CLE PROGRAM

1. This Mdification 01 to Delivery Oder 0021 under Requirenments Contract DAAEO7-00-D M)51 is a supplenental agreenent.
2. The purpose of this Delivery Oder is to:

a. Acquire an additional 116 Stryker Vehicles in accordance with Special Provision H 3.4 Table 4 Fiscal Year 2004 Ordering Period
Colum H as foll ows:

1) A quantity of 106 Infantry Carrier Vehicles (I1CVs).
2) A quantity of 10 Engi neer Squad Vehicles (ESVs).

b. Acquire the integration of the Enbedded Training and Diagnostics Vehicle Block |nprovenent, as specified in Section C. 7, for
each additional Styker Vehicle ordered under this nodification. The Block |nprovenment shall be integrated into the vehicles prior to
vehicle delivery. The price of the Enbedded Training and Di agnostics Vehicle Block Inprovenent is in accordance with the price
specified in Contract DAAEO7-00-D- MD51 Section B Schedul e K

c. Acquire the vehicle integration of the follow ng hardware configuration changes for the additional vehicles ordered:

1) DVE Bracket Assenbly.

2) ESV M ne Detection Device.
3) ESV Tel e-ops.

4) ESV Through Hull Connector.

5) Weight Reduction Initiatives Hardware.

d. Adjust the prices of the vehicle hardware configuration changes on the vehicles previously ordered under Delivery Order 0021.
Ref erence Paragraph 5 below for the details of the price revisions.

e. Acquire the vehicle integration of the undefinitized hardware configuration changes for the additional vehicles ordered:
1)_ ICV Full Function Crew Station Hardware.
2) Squad Leader's G ab Handl es.
3) DVE Final Relocation Hardware.
3. The contractor agrees to conply with the Cold Region Test Center (CRTC), Conmobn Vehicle and Field |ssues Plan, entitled "Sal es
I ssues (Revision N-02). The contractor's plan is incorporated into this nodification by reference.
4. Tentative Vehicle Unit Price Adjustnent for Weight Reduction Initiatives. The contractor has performed vehicle changes to neet the
C- 130 Air Transportability Performance Specification requirement Paragraph 3.1.1.1.1. Pending reciept of the contractor's proposal for

these vehicle changes, the parties agree to take an interimdownward adjustment for the Wight Reduction Initiatives in the anmount of
$19, 700 per vehicle. Subsequent to the negotiated settlenent, a contract nodification will finalize the vehicle unit price adjustnents.

5. Section B of this delivery order reflects:

a. The applicable CLINs with vehicle quantites, vehicle prices and required vehicle delivery dates.

1) CLIN 0001AA. The quantity of ICVs ordered is increased by 106 from 25 to 131 vehicles. The ICV unit price is calculated as



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 3 of 22

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MO51/ 0021 MOD/AMD 01

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

foll ows:
Original Order This Modification
Vehicle Unit Price: $1, 446, 584 $1, 404, 450
DVE Bracket Assenbly: ($ 49) ($ 50)
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($ 19,700) ($ 19,700)
Adj usted Unit Price $1, 426, 835 $1, 384, 700

2) CLIN 0300AA. The quantity of RVs ordered is neither increased nor decreased under this nodification. The RV unit price is
re-cal cul ated as foll ows:

Oiginal Oder This Modification
Vehicle Unit Price: $ 1, 380, 569 $1, 340, 359
DVE Bracket Assenbly: ($ 49) ($ 50)
Cupol a versus RWS Change: ($ 92,494) ($ 89,800)
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($ 19,700) $ 19,700)
Adj usted Unit Price $1, 268, 326 $1, 230, 809

3) CLIN 0400AA. The quantity of FSVs ordered is neither increased nor decreased under this nodification. The FSV unit price is
re-cal cul ated as foll ows:

Oiginal Oder This Modification
Vehicle Unit Price: $1, 371, 017 $1, 331, 085
DVE Bracket Assenbly: ($ 49) ($ 50)
Cupol a versus RWS Change: ($ 91,541) ($ 88,874)
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($ 19,700) ($ 19,700)
Adj usted Unit Price $1, 259, 727 $1, 222, 461

4) CLIN O500AA is established to acquire a quantity of ten (10) Engi neer Squad Vehicles. The ESV unit price is calculated as
fol | ows:

Section H Colum H Vehicle Price: $2, 559, 371

DVE Bracket Assenbly: ($ 50)
ESV M ne Detection Device: ($ 245, 230)
ESV Tel e- Ops: ($ 113,419)
ESV Through Hul | Connector: $ 1,760
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($ 19,700)

Adj usted Unit Price: $2, 182, 732

5) CLIN 0600AA. The quantity of CVs ordered is neither increased nor decreased under this nodification. The CV unit price is
re-cal cul ated as foll ows:

Oiginal Oder This Modification

Vehicle Unit Price: $1, 547,616 $1, 502, 540
DVE Bracket Assenbly: ($ 49) ($ 50)
6th Passenger Seat: $ 1,310 $ 1,091
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($ 19,700) ($ 19,700)
NTDR Ant enna: ($ 60) ($ 60)
C4l Changes ($ 18,125) ($ 18,125)

Adj usted Unit Price $1, 510, 992 $1, 465, 696

6) CLIN 0700AA. The quantity of MEVs ordered is neither increased nor decreased under this nodification. The MEV unit price is
re-cal cul ated as follows:

Oiginal Oder This Modification



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 4 of 22

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MO51/ 0021 MOD/AMD 01

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

Vehicle Unit Price: $1, 198, 952 $1, 164, 031
DVE Bracket Assenbly: ($ 49) ($ 50)
Attendant Seat: $ 3,242 $ 2,702
Litter Lift: $ 38, 497 32,080
Oxygen Bottle Bracket: $ 1,661 1, 384
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($ 19,700) ($ 19,700)

Adj usted Unit Price $1, 222, 603 $1, 180, 447

b. CLIN 0200AA. The price of the Enbedded Training and Di agnostics Bl ock |nprovenent is increased by $2,259,072 from $532,800 to
2,791,872 to reflect the price for the Vehicle Block |Inprovenents for the additional |1CVs ordered under this nodification. The unit
price for each vehicle Block |nprovenent is $21, 312.

c. CLIN 0501AA. The Enbedded Training and Di agnostic Bl ock Inprovenent for the ESVs ordered under this nodification. The unit
price for each vehicle Block |nprovenent is $21, 312.

d. CLINs 0200AA, 0301AA, 0401AA, 0601AA and 0701AA. The delivery schedules for the Enbedded Training and Di agnostics Bl ock
I nprovenent for the ICVs, RVs, FSVs, CVs and MEVs is revised.

e. CLIN 9001AA. The Not-To- Exceed (NTE) cost for the required vehicle configuration changes which are undefinitized at the tine of
this nodification award is increased by $139,278 from $132,555 to $271,833. In the future, the parties will negotiate a definitive
price for each of these configuration changes and equitably adjust the vehicle prices under this delivery order. The required

configuration changes and the applicable NTEs revised by this action are as follows:

1) Configuration Change A - ICV Full Function Crew Station. This NTE is for the recurring hardware and | abor costs associ ated
with the Full Function Crew Station. This NTE applies to all ICVs under this delivery order.

a. NTE Unit Price: $1,445 per vehicle

b. Prior NTE Cbligation for the Initial Oder: Obligated at 50% NTE Unit Price = $723 x 25 ICVs = $18, 075.

c. Onligation increase for this Top-Up Oder: Obligated at 50% NTE Unit Price = $723 x 106 = $76, 638.

d. Revised NTE Obligation Amount This Mdification: $94,713.

2) Configuration Change B - Squad Leader's Grab Handle & Strap and/or Rear Grab Handle & Strap, as applicable. This NTE is for

the recurring hardware and | abor costs associated with this vehicle change. This NTE applies to all Stryker vehicles under this
del i very order.

a. NTE Unit Price: $625 per vehicle

b. Prior NTE Cbligation for the Initial Oder: Obligated at 50% NTE Unit Price = $313 x 212 = $66, 356.

c. Onligation increase for this Top-Up Oder: Obligated at 50% NTE Unit Price = $313 x 116 = $36, 308 Obligation.

d. Revised NTE Obligation Amount This Mdification: $102,664.

3) Configuration Change C - DVE Relocation Hardware. This NTE is for the recurring hardware and | abor costs assoicatied with
the DVE Rel ocation Hardware. This NTE applies to all Stryker vehicles under this delivery order.

a. NTE Unit Price: $453 per vehicle
b. Prior NTE Cbligation for the Initial Oder: Obligated at 50% NTE Unit Price = $227 x 212 = $48, 124.
c. Onoligation increase for this Top-Up Oder: Obligated at 50% NTE Unit Price = $227 x 116 = $26,332 Obligation.
d. Revised NTE Obligation Amount This Mdification: $74,456.
6. As aresult of the additional ICVs acquired under this nodification and changes to the previous vehicle delivery schedul e,
Attachnment 1, entitled "FYO4 Stryker Delivery Schedule", is revised.

7. The followi ng clauses apply to the undefinitized changes provided in paragraph 4d of this delivery order:



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 5 of 22

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MO51/ 0021 MOD/AMD 01

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

a. FAR 52.216-24 Limtation of Government Liability
b. FAR 52.216-26 Paynments of Allowable Costs Before Definitization
c. DFARS 52.216-7027 Government Definitization

8. As aresult of this nodification, the total ambunt obligated to Delivery Order 0021 is increased by $162,872,097. Except as
specifically stated above, all other ternms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

*** END OF NARRATI VE A 002 ***



Refer ence No. of Document Being Continued Page 6 of 22
CONTINUATION SHEET PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01
Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
SECTION B - SUPPLI ES OR SERVI CES AND PRI CES/ COSTS
0001 NSN: 2320- 01- 481- 8575
FSCM 19207
PART NR 12479551
SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified
0001AA PRODUCTI ON_ QUANTI TY 131 EA |$_1,384,700.000 [$ 181, 395, 700. 00

NOUN: I CV -

following c

DVE Bracket

PRON:  X14GX099X1
AVS CD: 31107180006

CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Firm Fi xed- Price

4SBCT (128)

CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

The Section H, Table 4, Colum H

ICV unit price is decreased from $1, 404, 450
to $1,384,700 and includes the | CV recurring
hardware and | abor costs associated with the

hanges:

Assy:

Wei ght Reduction Initiatives:

(End of narrative B001)

Packagi ng and Mar ki ng

I nspection _and Accept ance

PRON AMD: 06 ACRN:  AA

Oigin ACCEPTANCE: Origin

| NSPECTI ON:

Deliveries or Perfornmance
DOC SUPPL
REL CD M LSTRI P ADDR

SIGCD MARK FOR TP CD

( $50)
($19, 700)

001 Wp09534057H099 YO00000 M 2
PRQJ_CD BRK BLK PT
009
DEL REL CD QUANTI TY DEL_DATE
001 11 30- APR- 2005
002 19 30- JUN- 2005
003 13 28- FEB- 2005
004 DELETED
005 DELETED
006 13 31- MAR- 2005




Refer ence No. of Document Being Continued Page 7 of 22
CONTINUATION SHEET PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01
Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
007 11 31- MAY- 2005
008 17 31- JUL- 2005
009 17 31- AUG 2005
010 24 30- SEP- 2005
011 6 31- OCT- 2005
FOB PONT: Origin
SHIP TO PARCEL POST ADDRESS
(YO0000)  SHI PPI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS FOR CONSI GNEE
(SHIP-TO) WLL BE FURNI SHED PRI OR
TO THE SCHEDULED DELI VERY DATE FOR
| TEMS REQUI RED UNDER THI S
REQUI SI TI ON.
CONTRACT/ DELI VERY ORDER NUMBER
DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021
0002 SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assi fi ed
0002AA SERVI CES LI NE | TEM 131 EA $ 2,791, 872.00

CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Fi rm Fi xed-Price

NOUN: BLOCK | MPROVEMENTS -

PRON:  X14GX104X1 PRON AMD: 05
AVMS CD: 31107180006

CLIN REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01

The Enbedded Trai ning and Di agnostics Bl ock
(Reference C. 7.3.1) for the
quantity of 131 |ICVs under CLI N 0001.

| npr ovenent

The unit price of this Block Inprovenent is
$21, 312 for each of the 131 ICVs under

I CV(128)

ACRN:  AA

CLI N 0001.
(End of narrative B001)

| nspection and Acceptance

I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin
Deliveries or Performance
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL

REL CD QUANTI TY DATE

001 11 30- APR- 2005

$ 2,791, 872.00




Refer ence No. of Document Being Continued Page s of 22
CONTINUATION SHEET PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01
Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
002 19 30- JUN- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
003 13 28- FEB- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
004 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
005 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
006 13 31- MAR- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COMVPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
007 11 31- MAY- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
008 17 31-JUL- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
009 17 31- AUG 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COMVPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
010 24 30- SEP- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COMPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
011 6 31- OCT- 2005
0300 NSN: 2320- 01- 481- 8572
FSCM 19207
PART NR 12479552
SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified
0300AA PRODUCTI ON_ QUANTI TY 116 EA |$_1,230,809.000 [$ 142, 773, 844. 00
CLIN CONTRACT TYPE:
Fi rm Fi xed-Price
NOUN: RV - 4SBCT (116)
PRON:  X14GX100X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN: AA




Refer ence No. of Document Being Continued Page o of 22
CONTlNUAT|ON SHEET P||N/S||N DAAEQO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021 MOD/AMD 01
Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

AVS CD: 31107180006
CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

The Section H Table 4 Colum H RV unit
price is decreased from $1, 340,359 to
$1, 230, 809 and includes the RV
recurring hardware and | abor costs
associated with the foll ow ng changes:

DVE Bracket Assy: ($ 50)
RV Cupol a vs RWS Change ($89, 800)
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($19,700)

(End of narrative B001)

Packagi ng and Marki ng

I nspection and_Accept ance

INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin

Deliveries or Performance
DOC SUPPL

REL_CD M LSTRI P ADDR SIGCD MARK FOR TP CD

001 Wp09534057H100 YO0000 M

PRQJ_CD BRK BLK PT
008
DEL REL CD QUANTI TY DEL DATE
001 9 28- FEB- 2005
002 12 31- MAR- 2005
003 9 30- APR- 2005
004 17 31- MAY- 2005
005 9 30- JUN- 2005
006 DELETED
007 DELETED
008 DELETED
009 6 31- OCT- 2005
010 17 31- JAN- 2006
011 19 30- NOv- 2005
012 18 31- DEC- 2005

FOB PO NT: Origin

SH P TO PARCEL POST ADDRESS

('YO0000) SHI PPI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS FOR CONSI GNEE
(SH P-TO WLL BE FURNI SHED PRI OR
TO THE SCHEDULED DELI VERY DATE FOR

| TEM5S REQUI RED UNDER THI S
REQUI SI TI ON.

2




Refer ence No. of Document Being Continued Page 10 of 22

CONTINUATION SHEET P1IN/S [N DAEDT-00- D VOS1/ 0021 M OD/AM D 01

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |[UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

CONTRACT/ DELI VERY ORDER NUMBER
DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021

0301 SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified

0301AA SERVICES LINE | TEM 116 EA $ 2,472,192. 00

CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Firm Fi xed- Price
NOUN: BLOCK | MPROVEMENTS - RV (116)
PRON: X14GX105X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN: AA
AMS CD: 31107180006

CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01

The Enbedded Training and Di agnostics Bl ock
I nprovenent (Reference Section C. 7.3.1) for
the quantity of 116 RVs under CLI N 0300.
The unit price of this Block Inprovenent is
$21, 312 for each of the 116 RVs under

CLI'N 0300.

(End of narrative B001)

I nspection and_Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin

Deliveries or Performance

DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 9 28- FEB- 2005
$ 2,472,192.00
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
002 12 31- MAR- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
003 9 30- APR- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
004 17 31- MAY- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE

005 9 30- JUN- 2005




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 11 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
006 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
007 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
008 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
009 6 31- OCT- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
010 17 31- JAN- 2006
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
011 19 30- NOv- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
012 18 31- DEC- 2005
0400 NSN:  2320- 01- 481- 8574
FSCM 19207
PART NR: 12479556
SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified
0400AA PRODUCTI ON_ QUANTI TY 27 EA [$_1,222,461.000 ($ 33, 006, 447. 00

CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Fi rm Fi xed-Price
NOUN: FSV - 4SBCT (27)

PRON:  X14GX101X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN:  AA

AVS CD: 31107180006

CLIN REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

The Section H Table 4 Colum H FSV unit
price is decreased from $1, 331,085 to

$1, 222,461 and includes the FSV recurring
hardware and | abor costs associated with

the followi ng changes:

DVE Bracket Assy:
FSV Cupol a vs RWs Change:
Wi ght Reduction Initiatives:

($ 50)
($88, 874)
($19, 700)




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 12 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(End of narrative B001)
Packagi ng and Marki ng
I nspection and_Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin
Deliveries or Performance
DOC SUPPL
REL CD M LSTRI P ADDR SIGCD MARK FOR TP CD
001 Wp09534058H101 YO00000 M 2
PRQJ CD BRK BLK PT
004
DEL REL CD QUANTI TY DEL DATE
001 3 30- JUN- 2005
002 5 31-JUL- 2005
003 7 31- AUG 2005
004 DELETED
005 DELETED
006 2 31- DEC- 2005
007 10 28- FEB- 2006
FOB PO NT: Origin
SHI P TO PARCEL POST ADDRESS
('YO0000) SHI PPI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS FOR CONSI GNEE
(SH P-TO WLL BE FURNI SHED PRI OR
TO THE SCHEDULED DELI VERY DATE FOR
| TEMS REQUI RED UNDER THI S
REQUI SI TI ON.
CONTRACT/ DELI VERY ORDER NUMBER
DAAEQ7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021
0401AA SERVICES LINE | TEM 27 EA $ 575, 424. 00

CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Fi rm Fi xed-Price

NOUN: BLOCK | MPROVEMENTS - FSV (27)

PRON:  X14GX106X1 PRON AMD: 01
AVS CD: 31107180006

CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01

The Enbedded Trai ning and Di agnostics Bl ock
I nprovenent (Reference Section C
the quantity of 27 FSVs under CLI N 0400.

The unit price of this Block Inprovenent is

ACRN:  AA

7.3.1) for




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 13 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
$21, 312 for each of the 27 FSVs under
CLI N 0400.
(End of narrative B001)
I nspection and_Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin
Deliveries or Performance
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 3 30- JUN- 2005
$ 575, 424. 00
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
002 5 31-JUL- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
003 7 31- AUG 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
004 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
005 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
006 2 31- DEC- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
007 10 28- FEB- 2006
0500 NSN:  2320- 01- 481- 8570
FSCM 19207
PART NR: 12479557
SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified
0500AA PRODUCTI ON  QUANTI TY 10 EA $ 2,182,732.000 21,827,320.00
CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Firm Fi xed-Price
NOUN: ESV - 4SBCT (10)
PRON: X14GX162X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN: AA

AMS CD: 31107180006




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 14 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

QUANTITY

UNIT

UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

0501

0501AA

CLI N ADDED BY MCDI FI CATI ON 01

(End of narrative B001)

The Section H Table 4 Colum H ESV unit
price is decreased from $2,559, 371 to

$2, 182,732 and includes the ESV recurring
hardware and | abor costs associated with
the followi ng changes:

DVE Bracket Assenbly: ($ 50)
M ne Detection Device: ($245, 230)
Tel e- Ops: (%113, 419)
Through Hul | Connector: $ 1,760
Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($19,700)

(End of narrative B002)

Packagi ng and Marki ng

I nspection and_Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin

Deliveries or Performance
DOC SUPPL

REL_CD M LSTRI P ADDR SIGCD MARK FOR TP CD

001 WP09534156H162 YO0000 M
PRQJ_CD BRK BLK PT
003
DEL REL CD QUANTI TY DEL DATE
001 8 30- NOv- 2005

002 2 31- DEC- 2005

FOB POINT: Origin

SHI P TO PARCEL POST ADDRESS

(YO0000)  SHI PPI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS FOR CONSI GNEE
(SHI P-TO) WLL BE FURNI SHED PRI OR
TO THE SCHEDULED DELI VERY DATE FOR
| TEMS REQUI RED UNDER THI S
REQUI SI TI ON.

CONTRACT/ DELI VERY ORDER NUMBER
DAAEQ7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021

SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified

SERVICES LINE | TEM

2

10

213,120.00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued

PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021 N OD/AMD 01

Page 15 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CLI' N CONTRACT TYPE:
Firm Fi xed-Price
NOUN: BLOCK | MPROVE 4SBCT- ESV (10)
PRON:  X14GX163X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN:  AA
AMS CD: 31107180006
CLI N ADDED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01
(End of narrative B001)
The Enbedded Training and Di agnostics Bl ock
| nprovenent (Reference Section C. 7.3.1) for
the quantity of 10 ESVs under CLIN 0500.
The unit price of this Block Inprovenment is
$21,312 for each of the 10 ESVs under CLIN
0500.
(End of narrative B002)
I nspection _and Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin
Deliveries or Performance
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 8 30- NOv- 2005
$ 213, 120. 00
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
002 2 31- DEC- 2005
0600 NSN: 2320- 01- 481- 8573
FSCM 19207
PART NR: 12479555
SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified
0600AA PRODUCTI ON QUANTI TY 25 EA |$_1, 465, 696.000 [$ 36, 642, 400. 00
CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Fi rm Fi xed-Price
NOUN: CV - 4SBCT (25)
PRON:  X14GX102X1 PRON AMD: 02 ACRN:  AA

AVS CD: 31107180006

CLIN REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

The Section H Table 4 Colum H CV unit price
is decreased from $1, 502,540 to $1, 465, 696
and includes the CV recurring hardware




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 16 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO

SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |[UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

0601

0601AA

and | abor costs associated with the

foll owi ng changes:

DVE Bracket

Assy: ($ 50)
CV 6th Passenger Seat:

Wi ght Reduction Initiatives:
NTDR Ant enna:

C41 SR Change:

(End of narrative B001)

Packagi ng and Marki ng

I nspection

and_Accept ance

I NSPECTI ON:

Deliveries

Oigin ACCEPTANCE: Origin

or_Performance

DOC

REL_CD M LSTRI P ADDR SIGCD MARK FOR TP CD

SUPPL

$ 1,091
($19, 700)
($  60)
($18, 125)

001 Wp09534058H102 YO0000
PRQJ_CD BRK BLK PT

DEL REL CD

001
QUANTI TY

M 2

DEL DATE

001
002
003
004

005

006

FOB PO NT:

8

DELETED
DELETED

Oigin

SH P TO. PARCEL POST ADDRESS

('YO0000)

SHI PPI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS FOR CONSI GNEE
(SH P-TO WLL BE FURNI SHED PRI OR

TO THE SCHEDULED DELI
| TEVS REQUI RED UNDER
REQUI SI TI ON.

CONTRACT/ DELI VERY ORDER NUMBER

28- FEB- 2005

31- OCT- 2005

31- DEC- 2005

31- JAN- 2006

VERY DATE FOR
TH' S

DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51

SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified

SERVICES LINE | TEM

/0021

25 EA

$ 532, 800. 00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 17 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CLI' N CONTRACT TYPE:
Fi rm Fi xed-Price
NOUN: BLOCK | MPROVEMENTS - CV (25)
PRON:  X14GX107X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN:  AA
AMS CD: 31107180006
CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01
The Enbedded Training and Di agnostics Bl ock
I nprovenent (Reference Section C. 7.3.1) for
the quantity of 25 Cvs under CLIN 0600.
The unit price of this Block Inprovenent is
$21, 312 for each of the 25 CVs under
CLI N 0600.
(End of narrative B001)
I nspection _and Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin
Deliveries or Performance
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 8 28- FEB- 2005
$ 532, 800. 00
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
002 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
003 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
004 5 31- OCT- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
005 4 31- DEC- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
006 8 31- JAN- 2006
0700 NSN:  2320- 01- 481- 8580
FSCM 19207
PART NR 12479558
SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified
0700AA PRODUCTI ON QUANTI TY 19 EA $ 1,180,447.000 |$ 22,428, 493. 00




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 18 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES

QUANTITY

UNIT [ UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Firm Fi xed-Price
NOUN: MEV - 4SBCT (19)
PRON:  X14GX103X1 PRON AMD: 02 ACRN: AA
AMS CD: 31107180006

CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

The Section H Table 4 Columm H MEV unit price
is increased from $1, 164, 031 to $1, 180, 447
and includes the MEV recurring hardware

and | abor costs associated with the

fol | owi ng changes:

DVE Bracket Assy: ($ 50)
MEV Attendant Seat: $ 2,702
MEV Litter Lift: $32, 080
MEV Oxygen Bottle Bracket: $ 1,384

Wei ght Reduction Initiatives: ($19,700)

(End of narrative B001)

Packagi ng _and Mar ki ng

| nspection and Acceptance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin

Deliveries or Performance
DCOC SUPPL

REL CD M LSTRI P ADDR SIGCD MARK FOR TP CD

001 W09534058H103 Y00000 M

PRQJ _CD BRK BLK PT
00A
DEL_REL CD QUANTI TY DEL DATE
001 DELETED
002 DELETED
003 5 31- MAR- 2005
004 8 30- APR- 2005
005 6 31- OCT- 2005

FOB PO NT: Origin

SH P TO PARCEL POST ADDRESS

(SH P-TO WLL BE FURNI SHED PRI OR

| TEM5S REQUI RED UNDER THI S
REQUI SI TI ON.

CONTRACT/ DELI VERY ORDER NUMBER
DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021

('YO0000) SHI PPI NG | NSTRUCTI ONS FOR CONSI GNEE

TO THE SCHEDULED DELI VERY DATE FOR

2




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 19 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
0701 SECURI TY CLASS: Uncl assified
0701AA SERVI CES LINE | TEM 19 EA $ 404, 928. 00
CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Firm Fi xed- Price
NOUN: BLOCK | MPROVEMENTS - MEV (19)
PRON:  X14GX108X1 PRON AMD: 01 ACRN: AA
AMS CD: 31107180006
CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01
The Enbedded Trai ning and Di agnostics Bl ock
I nprovenent (Reference Section C.7.3.1) for
the quantity of 19 MEVs under CLIN 0700.
The unit price of this Block Inprovenent is
$21, 312 for each of the 19 MEVs under
CLI N 0700.
(End of narrative B001)
I nspection and_Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin
Deliveries or Performance
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
002 DELETED
DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL _CD QUANTI TY DATE
003 5 31- MAR- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
004 8 30- APR- 2005
DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL CD QUANTI TY DATE
005 6 31- OCT- 2005
9001AA SERVI CES LINE | TEM $ 271, 833. 00
NCOUN: NTE FY04 VEH CLE CHANGES




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 20 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

QUANTITY

UNIT [ UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

PRON:  X14GX114X1 PRON AMD: 06 ACRN:  AA
AMS CD: 31107180006

CLI N REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

Change A

Not - To- Exceed (NTE) for the I CV Full Function
Crew Station.

CHANGE A REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

This NTE represents the recurring hardware
and | abor associated with the integration of
the additional two (2) Full Function Crew
Stations into each of the 131 I CVs acquired
under this Delivery Order 0021.

NTE Unit Price: $1, 445 per 1CV

50% NTE Unit Price Obligation: $723 per ICV

NTE Total Obligation: $94, 713 for 131 ICVs

PELETEEEEE b i ri i n g

Change B

Not - To- Exceed (NTE) for the Squad Leader's
Grab Handle & Strap and/or Rear Grab Handl e
& Strap, as applicable.

CHANGE B REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

This NTE represents the recurring hardware

and | abor associated with the integration of
the Squad Leader's Grab Handle & Strap and/ or
Rear Grab Handle & Strap, as applicable, into
all 328 Stryker Vehicles acquired under this
Delivery Order 0021.

NTE Unit Price: $625 per Vehicle
50% NTE Unit Price Obligation:$313 per Vehicle
NTE Total Obligation: $102, 664 for 328 Vehicl 4

FIELELEEEE i i rinrn
Change C

Not - To- Exceed (NTE) for the DVE Rel ocation.
CHANGE C REVI SED BY MODI FI CATI ON 01.

This NTE represents the recurring hardware
and | abor associated with the DVE Rel ocation
on all 328 Stryker Vehicles acquired under
this Delivery Order 0021.

NTE Unit Price: $453 per Vehicle

50% NTE Unit Price Obligation:$227 per Vehicle

%]




CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued
PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7-00- D- MD51/ 0021 M OD/AMD 01

Page 21 of 22

Name of Offeror or Contractor:

GM GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

ITEM NO

SUPPLIES/SERVICES

QUANTITY

UNIT [ UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

NTE Total Obligation: $74, 456 for 328 Vehicl eq

FEELELETETEE i r i r i i nrn

FELETEEEEE i iy

(End of narrative B001)

I nspection _and Accept ance
I NSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin

Deliveries or Perfornmance

DLVR SCH PERF COWVPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 0 UNDEFI NI TI ZED

$ 271, 833.00




Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 22 of 22

CONTINUATION SHEET

PIIN/SIIN DAAEO7- 00- D- MD51/ 0021 MOD/AMD 01

Name of Offeror or Contractor: Gv GDLS DEFENSE GROUP LLC, JO NT VENTURE

SECTI ON G - CONTRACT ADM NI STRATI ON DATA

PRON
LI NE AVS CDY OBLG STAT/ | NCREASE/ DECREASE CUMULATI VE
| TEM M PR ACRN JOB ORD NO PRI OR AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT
0001AA X14GX099X1 AA 1 $ 35,670,875.00 $ 145, 724, 825. 00 $ 181, 395, 700. 00
31107180006 4GXPO1
A14P30062RX1
0002AA X14GX104X1 AA 1 $ 532,800.00 $ 2,259, 072.00 $ 2,791, 872.00
31107180006 4GXP03
A14P30062RX1
0300AA  X14GX100X1 AA 1 $ 147, 125,816.00 $ -4, 351, 972. 00 $ 142,773, 844. 00
31107180006 4GXP0O1
A14P30062RX1
0400AA X14GX101X1 AA 1 $ 34,012,629.00 $ -1, 006, 182. 00 $ 33, 006, 447. 00
31107180006 4GXPO1
A14P30062RX1
0500AA X14GX162X1 AA 1 $ 0.00 $ 21, 827, 320. 00 $ 21, 827, 320. 00
31107180006 4GXPO1
A14P30062RX1
0501AA X14GX163X1 AA 1 $ 0.00 $ 213, 120.00 $ 213, 120.00
31107180006 4GXP03
A14P30062RX1
0600AA X14GX102X1 AA 1 $ 37,774,800.00 $ -1, 132, 400. 00 $ 36, 642, 400. 00
31107180006 4GXPO1
A14P30062RX1
0700AA X14GX103X1 AA 1 $ 23,229,457.00 $ - 800, 964. 00 $ 22,428, 493. 00
31107180006 4GXPO1
A14P30062RX1
9001AA X14GX114X1 AA 1 $ 132,555.00 $ 139, 278. 00 $ 271, 833.00
31107180006 4GXP02
A14P30062RX1
NET CHANGE $ 162, 872, 097. 00
SERVI CE NET CHANGE ACCOUNTI NG | NCREASE/ DECREASE
NAMVE BY ACRN ACCOUNTI NG CLASSI FI CATI ON STATI ON AMOUNT
Ar ny AA 21  42033000045R5R07P31107131E9 S20113 Wb6HZV $ 162, 872, 097. 00
NET CHANGE $ 162,872, 097. 00
PRI OR AMOUNT | NCREASE/ DECREASE CUMULATI VE
OF AWARD AMOUNT OBLI G AMI

NET CHANGE FOR AWARD: $ 282, 464, 276. 00 $ 162, 872, 097. 00 $ 445, 336, 373. 00



	SECTION A
	SECTION B
	SECTION G

